# FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. of 2019

I ASSENT,

GOVERNOR.



## GIBRALTAR

No. 8 of 2019

AN ACT to amend the European Parliamentary Elections Act 2004.

**ENACTED** by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

### Title.

1. This Act may be cited as the European Parliamentary Elections (Amendment) Act 2019.

#### **Commencement.**

2. This Act comes into operation on the day of its publication.

#### Amendment of the European Parliamentary Elections Act 2004.

3. The European Parliamentary Elections Act 2004 is amended by inserting the following section after section 14-

#### "Power to amend Schedule 1.

15. The Government may by regulations amend Schedule 1.".

Passed by the Gibraltar Parliament on the 5th day of April, 2019.

Clerk to the Parliament.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited Unit 3, New Harbours Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.30p